
Page 1 of 4  

 

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS 
FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

 

Contract Number 
 

19-410 A-1 

 
SAP Number 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Arrowhead Regional Medical Center 
 
 
 

Department Contract Representative   William Gilbert, Director  

Telephone Number   909-580-6150  

 
Contractor   Saint George’s University Ltd.   

Contractor Representative   Lori Lifson-Arloff  

Telephone Number   631-665-8500  

Contract Term   July 1, 2019 – June 30, 2022  

Original Contract Amount   $2,724,350.00  

Amendment Amount   $230,000.00   

Total Contract Amount   $2,954,650.00  

Cost Center   8242  
 
 
 

 

AMENDMENT 
NO. 1 

 
This Amendment No. 1 (this “Amendment”), effective on November 17, 2020, is made by 
and between Saint George’s University Limited  (“SGU”) and the County of San Bernardino 
(“County”) on behalf of Arrowhead Regional Medical Center, and modifies the terms to the 
Affiliation Agreement (the “Agreement”) fully executed on June 25, 2019 by County and 
SGU as follows: 

 

1. Section I. G.  of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 
following: 

 

G. ROTATIONS 



Page 2 of 4  

The University students participating in the clinical program shall be 
assigned to the following rotations by the Medical Center 
Coordinator in the following numbers mutually agreed upon for the 
following academic years. 

 
   Academic Year 2019-2020: 
  

Rotation  Number of 
Guaranteed 

Slots 

Learner Level 

(a) Emergency Medicine 5 MSIV 

(b) Family Medicine 5 MSIII 

(c) Internal Medicine  10 MSIII 

(d) Obstetrics/Gynecology 5 MSIII 

(e) Pediatrics 4 MSIII 

(f) Psychiatry 5 MSIII 

(g) Surgery 12 MSIII 

 
 
Academic Year 2020 - 2021: 
 

Rotation  Number of 
Guaranteed 

Slots 

Learner Level 

(a) Emergency Medicine 4 MSIV 

(b) Family Medicine 3 MSIII 

(c) Internal Medicine  6 MSIII 

(d) Obstetrics/Gynecology 3 MSIII 

(e) Pediatrics 3 
2 

MSIII 
MSIV 

(f) Surgery 6 MSIII 

 

           Academic Year 2021 - 2022: 
 

Rotation  Number of 
Guaranteed 

Slots 

Learner Level 

(a) Emergency Medicine 3 MSIV 

(b) Family Medicine 3 MSIII 

(c) Internal Medicine  3 MSIII 

(d) Obstetrics/Gynecology 3 MSIII 

(e) Pediatrics 3 
2 

MSIII 
MSIV 

(f) Surgery 3 MSIII 

 

 

2. Section III. B. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

B. Academic Year 2020 -2021 



Page 3 of 4  

 The University shall pay the Medical Center $350.00 per week for each 3rd year 

student rotation. The University shall pay the Medical Center $200.00 per week 

for each 4th year student rotation. Compensation shall be provided by the 

Medical Center to the services based on the number of students who rotate on 

the service.  

 

Based on the guaranteed rotation slots denoted in Section I.G the following 

estimated amount will be provided to the following services each year if all 

denoted slots are fully utilized. University shall only be billed for rotations that 

occur quarterly in arrears.  

 

Internal Medicine $98,700 

General Surgery $98,700 
Family Medicine $49,350 
Pediatrics 

 
 

$68,150 

Obstetrics/Gynecology $49,350 

Emergency Medicine $37,600 

TOTAL ESTIMATED ROTATION COSTS $401,850 
The money will be paid quarterly in arrears.  

 

        Compensation Total:        

Estimated Rotations at Weekly Rates $401,850 
Support for DIO $  30,000 
ARMC Simulation Lab Fund $200,000 
GME Education Fund $170,000 
Support for Office of Research and Grants/IRB $100,000 

TOTAL    $901,850 

The money will be paid quarterly in arrears. 
 

 

3. Section III. C. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

C. Academic Year 2021 – 2022 

The University shall pay the Medical Center $350.00 per week for each 3rd year 

student rotation. The University shall pay the Medical Center $200.00 per week 

for each 4th year student rotation. Compensation shall be provided by the 

Medical Center to the services based on the number of students who rotate on 

the service.  

 

Based on the guaranteed rotation slots denoted in Section I.G the following 

estimated amount will be provided to the following services each year if all 

denoted slots are fully utilized. University shall only be billed for rotations that 

occur quarterly in arrears.  
 

Internal Medicine $49,350 

General Surgery $49,350 



Page 4 of 4  

Family Medicine $49,350 
Pediatrics $68,150 

Obstetrics/Gynecology $49,350 

Emergency Medicine $37,600 

TOTAL ESTIMATED ROTATION COSTS $303,150 
 
The money will be paid quarterly in arrears. 

 

           Compensation Total: 
Estimated Rotations at Weekly Rates $303,150 
Support for DIO $  30,000 
ARMC Simulation Lab Fund $200,000 
GME Education Fund $170,000 
Support for Office of Research and Grants/IRB $100,000 
TOTAL    $803,150 

The money will be paid quarterly in arrears. 
 

 
3.        All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

 
4.        This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which 

so executed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall 
together constitute one and the same Amendment. The parties shall be entitled 
to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Amendment (whether by 
facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on 
the party whose name is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic 
signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the other party an original 
signed Amendment upon request. 

 
 
 
 
 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 
  



Page 5 of 4  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

COUNTY USE ONLY 

Approved as to Legal Form 

 
 

Reviewed for Contract Compliance 

 
 

Reviewed/Approved by Department 

 
 

Charles Phan, Deputy County Counsel  

 
Date     

 

 
Date     Date     

COUNTY OF SAN BENARDINO ON BEHALF 
OF ARROWHEAD REGIONAL MEDICAL 
CENTER  

 ST. GEORGE’S UNIVERSITY LIMITED 

     

  
By 

 
 

Curt Hagman, Chairman, Board of Supervisors                  (Authorized signature - sign in blue ink) 

Dated: 
  

Name 
 

 
SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF 
THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO  

    (Print or type name of person signing contract) 

THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD   
  Title  

Lynna Monell 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

                                      of the County of San Bernardino 

                                   (Print or Type) 

    

By   Dated:  

 

Deputy 

 
Address 

 
 
 

    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


