
 

Item 25 
Page 1 of 3 

 

November 9, 2020 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

November 17, 2020 

 

FROM 

WILLIAM L. GILBERT, Director, Arrowhead Regional Medical Center   

           

SUBJECT   
..Title v 
Amendment to Agreement with Saint George’s University Limited for Additional Rotation 
Positions for Medical Students 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

Approve Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 19-410 with Saint George’s University Limited, 
to provide additional rotation positions for medical students of Saint George’s University Limited 
at Arrowhead Regional Medical Center, increasing the contract revenue amount by $230,300, 
from $2,724,350 to $2,954,650, with no change to the contract period of July 1, 2019 through 
June 30, 2022. 
(Presenter: William L. Gilbert, Director, 580-6150) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Operate in a Fiscally-Responsible and Business-Like Manner. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of the amendment with St. George’s University Limited (SGU) will not result in the use 
of Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost). Arrowhead Regional Medical Center 
(ARMC) will receive reimbursement from SGU for the provision of teaching and support of the 
SGU medical students. Approval of the necessary budget adjustment to ARMC is not requested 
at this time, but will be included in a future quarterly countywide budget report presented to the 
Board of Supervisors (Board) and will be included in future recommended budgets.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Approval of this Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 19-410 will allow for additional medical 
students from Saint George University Limited (SGU) to do clinical rotations at ARMC. The 
amendment revises the number of guaranteed slots for SGU to have clinical rotations and 
replaces the fee schedule in the Agreement that addresses weekly reimbursement rates for 
student rotations and payments related to various medical specialties. The clinical training is in 
the fields of Emergency Medicine, Family Medicine, Internal Medicine, Obstetrics/Gynecology, 
Pediatrics, Psychiatry and Surgery. 
 
The amendment and related agreement with SGU provides for the safety, health and social 
service needs of County residents by providing needed education to medical students while also 
providing high quality health care to County residents.  Additionally, some of the medical 
students will be recruited to ARMC’s medical residency programs after completion of medical 
school and continue to serve the needs of our County residents. 
 



Amendment to Agreement with Saint George’s University Limited for 
Additional Rotation Positions for Medical Students 
November 17, 2020 

 

 

Item 25 
Page 2 of 3 

 

On June 25, 2019 (Item No. 8), the Board approved Agreement No. 19-410 for clinical rotations 
with SGU in the total amount of $2,724,350 for the three-year contract period of July 1, 2019 
through June 30, 2022. The contract amount is a reimbursement from SGU to ARMC for 
students receiving clinical training. 
 
Although the County is partnering with the California University of Science and Medicine 
(CUSM), with the construction of their new medical school facility adjacent to the ARMC 
campus, ARMC endeavors to maintain close ties to other medical schools in order to fulfill a key 
component of our mission to educate medical students in a variety of disciplines and to 
ultimately attract physicians who will stay and provide medical services to the residents of this 
County. Therefore, ARMC recommends approval of this first contract amendment with SGU to 
promote and address the health needs of County residents.  
 
PROCUREMENT 
Not applicable. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel  (Charles Phan, Deputy County Counsel, 387-
5455) on October 1, 2020; ARMC Finance (Chen Wu, Budget and Finance Officer, 580-3165) 
on October 5, 2020; Finance  (Yael Verduzco, Administrative Analyst, 387-5285) on October 29, 
2020; and County Finance and Administration  (Matthew Erickson, County Chief Financial 
Officer, 387-5423) on November 1, 2020. 
 
 



Amendment to Agreement with Saint George’s University Limited for 
Additional Rotation Positions for Medical Students 
November 17, 2020 

 

 

Item 25 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
County of San Bernardino 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Robert A. Lovingood   Seconded: Josie Gonzales 
Ayes: Robert A. Lovingood, Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Josie Gonzales 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: November 17, 2020 
 

 
 

cc: ARMC - Gilbert w/agree 
Contractor - C/O ARMC w/agree 
File - w/agree 

CCM 11/24/2020 

 


